

Appeal No. 2023-103

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

In re NIMITZ TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the District of Delaware in Nos. 1:21-cv-01247-CFC, 1:21-cv-01362-CFC, 1:21-cv-01855-CFC, and 1:22-cv-00413-CFC, Chief Judge Colm F. Connolly

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Neil J. McNabnay
David B. Conrad
Ricardo J. Bonilla
Lance E. Wyatt, Jr.
Fish & Richardson P.C.
1717 Main Street, Suite 5000
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 747-5070
mcnabnay@fr.com
conrad@fr.com
rbonilla@fr.com
wyatt@fr.com

Counsel for Respondents
CNET Media, Inc., BuzzFeed,
Inc., Bloomberg L.P., and Imag-
ine Learning LLC

November 29, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The District Court’s Standing Orders and Resulting Evidentiary Hearing.....	3
A. The District Court Issues Two Standing Orders Related to Disclosure Statements	3
B. Nimitz Fails to Timely Comply With Both Standing Orders	5
C. The District Court Sets an Evidentiary Hearing to Determine Nimitz’s Compliance With the Standing Orders	6
II. Testimony at the Evidentiary Hearing Magnifies and Multiplies the District Court’s Concerns.....	6
A. Nimitz Does Not Have a Place of Business.....	7
B. Nimitz is Merely a Passive Investment Vehicle	8
C. Nimitz Does Not Control the Litigation—Mavexar Does	12
III. Testimony From Other Cases Demonstrates a Familiar Pattern and Raises Similar Concerns.....	13
A. Lamplight Licensing LLC	13
B. Mellaconic IP LLC	14
C. Backertop Licensing LLC	17
IV. The District Court Issues the Memorandum Order in Response to the Hearing Testimony	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT.....	23
V. Petitioner Has No Clear and Indisputable Right to a Writ of Mandamus	23

A. The District Court Has Discretion Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(b) to Issue its Standing Order.....	25
B. The District Court Has Wide Discretion to Enforce Its Standing Order by Independent Investigation.....	28
C. The District Court Has Broad Discretion to Review the Requested Materials Even if Privileged.....	32
VI. Petitioner’s Concerns are Purely Speculative Because It Has Other Adequate Means to Obtain Desired Relief.....	33
VII. Mandamus is Inappropriate Because Respondents—and the Public at Large—Have a Compelling Interest in Identifying the Entities Controlling Petitioner and the Underlying Litigations.....	35
VIII. Conclusion and Relief Sought.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	34
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	1, 24, 27, 31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	22, 33
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Christian Coal.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 456 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	31
<i>In re Nat’l Oilwell Varco, L.P.</i> , No. 2015-140, 2015 WL 10936642 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015)	33
<i>Preservation Techs. LLC v. MindGeek USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-8906-DOC-JPR, 2020 WL 10965161 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2020)	30
<i>In re Sharon Steel Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Universal Oil Co. v. Root Rfg. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946)	1, 4, 24, 27
<i>In re Zolin</i> , 491 U.S.....	31
<i>In re Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	24, 32
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 281	26
U.S. Code § 455	35

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 17(a)(1) 26

FED. R. CIV. P. 83(b)..... 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 7.1*passim*

3D CIR. LOCAL CIV. R. 26.1.1(b)..... 26

D.N.J. LOCAL CIV. R. 7.1.1..... 25

N.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 3-15..... 26
